

St. Charles Parish

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2018	8-0292	Version:	1	Name:	Construction Contract with Sealevel Inc. for Ellington Drainage Pump Sta part of the West Bank Hurricane Pro Project	ation Project, as	
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Enacted		
File created:	10/1	5/2018			In control:	Parish Council		
On agenda:	11/5	/2018			Final action:	11/5/2018		
Enactment date:	:				Yes	18-11-1 AMENDED		
Title:	Con Drai	An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a Construction Contract with Sealevel Construction, Inc. for Project No. P080905-5D, grant reference Project No. H.013148, Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, in the amount of \$8,288,890.00.						
Sponsors:	Lawrence 'Larry' Cochran, Department of Public Works							
Indexes:	Hurricane Protection Levee (WB - Ellington), Public Works (Dept. of)							
Code sections:								
Attachments:	Intro with	1. 2018-0292 Ellington Contract, 2. 2018-0292 Bid Tabulation - Ellington DPS, 3. 2018-0292 Introduction of Ordinance for Ellington Drainage Pump Station.pdf, 4. 2018-0292 Final Ord 18-11-1 with contract, 5. 2018-0292 Filed Ord 18-11-1 with Notice of Contract, 6. 2018-0292 Notice to Proceed, 7. 2018-0292 Completion-F, 8. 2018-0292 Acceptance-F						
Date	Ver.	Action By	1		Α	ction	Result	
11/7/2018	1	Parish P	resident		A	pproved by the Par. Pres.		
11/5/2018	1	Parish C	ouncil		P	Public Hearing Requirements Satisfied		
11/5/2018	1	Parish C	ouncil		A	pproved	Pass	
10/15/2018	1	Parish C	ouncil		P	Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing		
10/15/2018	1	Parish P	resident		Ir	ntroduced		

2018-0292

INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a Construction Contract with Sealevel Construction, Inc. for Project No. P080905-5D, grant reference Project No. H.013148, Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, in the amount of \$8,288,890.00.

- WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parish on October 9, 2018 for Project No. P080905-5D, grant reference Project No. H.013148, Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project; and,
- WHEREAS, Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc., Michael G. Jackson, P.E., the Engineer for the Project, has reviewed the bids and recommended that the Contract be awarded to the lowest responsive bidder, Sealevel Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$8,288,890.00; and,
- **WHEREAS**, the Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, will provide flood protection to approximately 536 residences,

25 businesses, and 13 public buildings located within the Ellington watershed area; and,

- WHEREAS, the Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project consists of the installation of a new Drainage Pump Station, intake channel and discharge over the newly constructed Ellington Levee system protecting the Ellington watershed area. The project includes the purchase and installation of four (4) each 116 cfs pumps, 250 hp electric motor per pump, standby generator, station concrete structure, access road, intake channel, discharge piping and basin, automated bar screen cleaners; and,
- WHEREAS, Resolution No. 6313 adopted on November 13, 2017, approved the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development under the Statewide Flood Control Construction Program to provide 70% of the Construction costs up to \$5,681,380.70 in funding for said project.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the bid of Sealevel Construction, Inc., for the construction of Project No. P080905-5D, grant reference Project No. H.013148, Ellington Drainage Pump Station Project, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, is hereby approved and accepted, in the amount of \$8,288,890.00.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said contract on behalf of the Parish of St. Charles.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _____ day of _____, 2018 to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:	
SECRETARY:	
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:_	
APPROVED:	DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:	

RETD/SECRETARY:	
-	

AT:_____ RECD BY: _____